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MR, SPEAKER :
put your question.

SHRI J. H. PATEL : Corruption is something omnipotent. It is omnipotent;
it exists everywhere. So, may I know whether they are going to appoint a Com-
ndission to define corruption and say what is corruption?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No, Sir; it is not the intention to appoint any Commission for that,
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SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN : If ho gives me the details of it, even if it is an allegation against me, I will certainly explain it to him.

Order, order. Please

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Now that the Government has not accepted all the recommendations of the Santhanam Committee, especially those which deal with the Ministers and others, 1 would like to kaow whether the Government contemplates to appoint any Commission to go in- to the various charges for instance, as was wanted by the present Bihar Government which is going to be dismissed very soon—and enquire into the conduct of ex-Chief Ministers and others. 1 would like to know whether a Committee will be set up to enquire into the various allegations against Cabinet Ministers and other Ministers, whether they are ex-Ministers are at present working as Ministers.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Our idea is to have the institutional arrangement of Lokpal and Lokayukt, I have said that we have accepted that recommendation in principle, and naturally we will come with the Bill before the House.
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SHRI N. K. SOMANI] : In the month of June, if T remember aright, when the House was scized with the discnssion of the Anti-Corruption Bill, an assurance was given by the Government that Ministers would be considered the same as public servants in the matter of complaints against corruption and other such matters.
May I know what has been the progress achieved in that matter and whether the Government has come to any final decision on that aspect?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) : The
Bill was passed by the Parliament. If some cases come across out motice and are taken to the courts they will be decided according to the law that has been approved by Parliament.

FOREIGN FOUNDATIONS

*186. SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the number and names of foreign foundations now working in India;

(b) the number of foreign and Indian staff working in each of these foundations;

(¢) whether Government have made any enquiry into the activities of the foundations following the revelations in the U.S. Press that some of these foundations were a ready cover for CIA. agents in India;

(d) if so, the findings thereof; and

(e) the action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) There are 3 foreign private foundations which have their offices in India. They are the Ford Foundation, the Rockefeller Foundation and the Asia Foundation.

(b) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of House.

(c) and (d). There was nothing in the U.S, Press about the Ford Foundation and the Rockefeller Foundation, The Asia Foundation has, however, come to notice as having received contributions from private foundations and trusts which in turn had received funds from the CILA.
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(¢) The Asia Foundation has given an assurance that no funds would be received from these sources in future. Even so proposals submitted by the Asia Foundation regarding assistance for existing or future proposals have been held up pending full consideration of the advisability of permitting it to carry on any activity in India.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : Is it a fact these Ford Foundation people have even their own aeroplanes operating in this country and they are in the practice of taking photographs of strategic areas;
if 40, may I know whether Government have eaquired into this matter? Sometime back, when Dr. B. C. Roy was the Chief Minister of West Bengal he objected to some of the photographs being taken. I would like to know whether Government propose to put a stop to this practice of planes belonging to these foundations operating in this country?

SHR1I Y. B. CHAVAN : This i¢ a matter which will have to be gone into a dotail. I will look into the matter.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : Am I
to understand that Government has no information about it?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Government must have information, but I have not got it here at this moment,

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : This question was tabled long back. The Minister is expected to come prepared to answer all supplementaries arising out of it. The question is specifically about foundations. This is a very vital matter. I think the whole House should be exercised over this fact that the Ford Foundation have got aeroplanes opecrating in this country.

My second question is, in the context of the disturbing revelations made by the cx CIA man, Mr, John Smith even today paper reports have come that even an ex-Cabinet Minister was in the pay roll of the CIA. and he was condemning another Cabinet Minister according to the behest of another foreign government and agency;
all these reports have come and Government has been sleeping over all these matters because they have been very busy in dismissing government—and in view of the further revelation that one gentleman by name David Henry Bles who was working with this gentleman Mr, John Smith long back is even now in India and is continuing to work in India, may I know whether the Government has any such information about this very gentleman who is operating in India on behalf of the CIA?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : About one name he mentioned. I am told that he is still employed with the American Embassy here.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR : May
I know whether the aid of some of these foundations are tied up with the condition that a certain number of peace corps volunteers be appointed along with the aid? .

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : [ have no information about peace corps volunteers, their conditions etc. This question deals with CIA funds and foundations functioning in India. It is a limited question and I have come prepared only in regard to thet,

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : You are not prepared even for that.
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No, I have come prepared about that. With regard to peace corps volunteers and ther conditions, when and where they come etc., I have no information.
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SHR1 Y. B. CHAVAN : There is no SHRI HEM BARUA : Now that Mr. propesal to stop anybody but, certainly John Smith, an ex-CIA spy operating in those who are found to be taking money from the CIA will have to be dealt with.
Naturally, these matters will have to be gone into and, certainly, some steps will have to be taken about that. But we cannot have a general ban as such.

SHRI SHASHI RANJAN : There are certain Peace Corps Volunteers, and it is an established fact that they are getting money from CIA and such other foundations, and they are being allowed to go to places like Nagaland and Mizo Hills.
May I know whether government have put any restrictions on their movement to places like that?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Naturally, they are not allowed to go to security-sensitive areas. But, apart from that, I
<do not think the Peace Corps and CIA funds are relevant here. This is a government to government arrangement., About Peace Corps I cannot answer all detailed
-questions.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I do not think the Foundations are doing it. Some allegations were made, but they were about foreign missionaries; it has nothing to do with the Foundations.

SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKBRIEE :
Has the Government laid down any general conditions under which these foundations can operate in this country, or are they allowed to operate in the manner they want?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is not a question of allowing them to work in the manner they like. There are certain conditions under which they are working.
They have got certain specified functions.
In the case of Asia Foundation, it was found that they have received certain money. Therefore, I said that the whole matter is under examingtion of the Cabinet.

India has made startling revelations in his three articles published in Lirerary Gazente of Moscow, which are very disturbing disclosures indeed, may I konow whether our government have taken up the responsibility of disrupting all financial links between the CIA operating in this country and these foundations? Some of the foundations have stated that they are not going to accept money from the CIA, but that does not satisfy us. Have government evolved any machinery or have taken any responsibility of disrupting all financial links between the CIA and the foundations?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Naturally, we will have to take all necessary steps. and that is why I said that the whole matter is under examination.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : There are various foundations in India, financed by America, about which disclosures have becn made, like the CIA. But there are a number of friendship organisations and amity organisations in India, in collaboration with different foreign countries like USSR, UK and, formerly, China and Pakistan. 1 want to know whether our Home Minister has made any investigation that under the cover of these friendship organisations the foreiga countries are indulging in espionage work and anti-national work and collecting strategic information about us?

SHR] Y. B. CHAVAN : As far as 1 am aware, there i€ no foundation as such of the countries that the hon. Member has mentioned. But there are certain scholarship schemes etc. from those countries on government to government basis

SHR1 SAMAR GUHA There are

SHR] Y. B. CHAVAN : This question wae dulin( with foreign foundations. I there are any friendly institutions in oco-
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separate matter. In these matters we watch their activities and take appropriate steps.
But if I tell you what steps we are taking, that will frustrate the whole effect of those steps,

SHRI NATH PA] : The fear that the enemy will know should not be used a¢ a cover for inactivity. We are suspecting that.
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : That is very right. Therefore you should ask that question. But, I think, my answer should satisfy you.

SHRI HEM BARUA : His answer does not satisfy us. When I put that gpecific question, he said that the activities of the CIA are still under consideration. That means, after the national security of India is disrupted you wake up.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Since the day the new Parliament met all Members bhave been demanding an inquiry by a commission into the funds which are coming to India from the CIA. Now it is clear after reading these articles. Even in today's papers it has come out that he has confessed that the accident to Air India's Kashmir Princess was due to espionage. He has also mentioned that some ex-Cabinet Ministers were also involved in it. [ would like to know whether the assurance given by the ex-External Affairs Minister, Shri Chagla, that he would consult the Cabinet and put the fecling of this House before the Cabinet for the appointment of a commission has been ghelv-
" ed or whether the Home Minister is going to appoiat & commission to investigate in- to the whole affair.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I do not think there was an idea of appointment of a commission as such.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : He said that. 1 can quote it.
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : What | learnt

from him was having some sort of aa inquiry made of this particular matter. About this I have answered questions sayimg that a certain probe was made and the matter. is under consideration.

MR. SPEAKER : If he dofects to America, he may make allegations against so many other people. So, you may careful also,
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The main point was whether really speaking they were getting money from the CIA. Out of the three foundations, against the Rockefeller and Ferd Foundations there are no allegations. We have also found thar there are no such conmections. The unly Foundation which is supposed to have received money from the CIA was the Asia Foundation about which what we are doing T have explained.

be

POLICE VERIFICATION OF THE ANTECE-
DENTS OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES

*190. SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of Kerala has requested the Central Government to reconsider the policy and basis governing Police Verification in respect of the antecedents of the candidates secking Government employment; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Central Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Even before the receipt of the request from the Kerala Government, a review of the relevant instructions had been initiated. The instractions have now been amplified so as to remove any misunderstanding or apprehensions of the kind that the Government of Kerala had referred to.
These amplified instructions have been circularised to all States including Kerala,

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : Police verification is only one among the maay weapons used by the Hitlers and hangmen of democracy who preside over the destinies of the Home Ministry in Delhi. Bven during the last elections workers belong-

